Clarion Co. Ltd.

50 Kamitoda, Toda-shi, Saitama 335-8511 Japan
Service Dept.: 5-66 Azuma , Kitamoto-shi, Saitama 364-0007 Japan
Tel: +81-48-541-2335/2432 FAX: +81-48-541-2703

Website: Http://www.clarion.com

Clarion Corporation of America
6200 Gateway Drive, Cypress, CA90630, USA
Phone: (310) 327-9100; Fax: (310)327-1999

Published by
Service Dept.

MAR. 2008
Printed in Taiwan

SERVICE MANUAL

680W 4/3/2 CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER

APX4361

BSPECIFICATION

Class AB Amplifiers

680 Watts of Maximum Music Power

160W x 4 into 2 Ohms, @ <0.2% THD

90W x 4 into 4 Ohms, @ < 0.05% THD

Mixed Mode Operation

Input Voltage Sensing

Precise Frequency Control

Variable Bass Boost; 0-15dB @ 45Hz

Independant Front / Rear Adjustable - 12db/Oct. High/Low Pass
Crossovers, 55Hz-600Hz or 530Hz-5.8kHz with the Crossover
Frequency Multiplier

Gold Plated Connectors; RCA/ Speaker/ Power

Speaker Level Input

Dimensions 12-1/4" x 10-1/8" x 2-3/8"

BCONTENT

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 35:00121-00  |5P CONNECTOR H7755P-05 L-300mm 2
2 81-00347-05 | BARCODE STICKER 1
3 74-00173-00 | MOUNTING HOLDER 4
4 ST-RP440-20 | TAPPING SCREW 4*20mm BLACK 4
5 78-00294-00 | ZIPPER BAG #2 6'8.5CM 1
6 78-00294-01 | ZIPPER BAG #4 8.5*12CM 1
7 78-00481-00 | POLY BAG 35*50*0.06CM 1
8 79-00910-00 | POLYFOAM 2008 DPX_& APX 2
9 79-00917-00 | GIFTBOX APX4361 1
10 80-00909-00 | USER'S MANUAL APX4361 1

B To Engineersin charge of Repair

or Inspection of our products:

Before repair orinspection, make sure to follow the
instructions so that customers and engineersiin
charge of repair orinspection can avoid suffering any
risk orinjury. Remodeling for which we shall not be
liable. The onus of product liability (pl) shall not be our
responsibility in cases where an accident or failure is
as aresult of unspecified parts being used or due to
negligence during repair.

.Use specified parts. The system uses parts with special
safety features against Fire and voltage. Use only parts with
equivalent characteristics when replacing them.

2.Place the parts and wiring back in their original positions
after replacement or re-wiring. For proper circuit
construction, use of insulation tubes, bonding, gaps to PWB,
ETC, isinvolved. The wiring connection and routing to the
PWB are specially planned using clamps to keep away from
heated and high boltage parts. Ensure that they are placed
back in their original positions after repair or inspection.

3.Check for safety after repair. Check that the screws parts
and wires are put back securely in their original position after
repair. Ensure for safety reasons there is no possibility of
secondary problems around the repaired spots.

4.Caution in removal and making wiring connection to the parts
for the automobile. Disconnect the battery terminal after
turning the ignition key off. If wrong wiring connections are
made with the battery connected, a short circuit and/or fire
may occur.

5. Cautions regarding chips. Do not reuse removed chips even
when no abnormality is observed in their appearance.
Always replace them withe new ones. The chip parts include
resistors, capacitors, diodes, transistors, etc. The negative
pole of tantalum capacitors is highly susceptible to heat, so
use special care when replacing them and heck the operation
afterwards.

6.Cautions in handling flexible PWB before working with a
soldering iron. Make sure that the iron tip temperature is
around 270°C. Take care not to apply the iron tip repeatedly
(more than 3 times) to the same patterns. Also take care not
to apply the tip with force.

7. Turn the unit off during disassembly and parts replacement.
Recheck all work before you apply power to the unit.

RN

NOTE: FOR FURTHER IMPROVEMENT, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.



B TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
LOW OR NO REMOTE TURN-ON VOLTAGE CHECK REMOTE CONNECTIONS AT AMPLIFIER AND SOURCE UNIT.
BLOWN AMPLIFIER FUSE REPLACE WITH NEW FAST-BLOW FUSE (SAME RATING).
POWER WIRES NOT CONNECTED CHECK BATTERY AND GROUND WIRING AT AMPLIFIER; ALSO CHECK
NO AUDIO BATTERY CONNECTIONS.

SPEAKER LEADS SHORTED

CHECK SPEAKER CONTINUITY TO GROUND, IT SHOULD NOT SHOW
A COMMON GROUND.

SPEAKERS NOT CONNECTED OR ARE
BLOWN

CHECK SPEAKER CONNECTIONS AT AMPLIFIER, MEASURE COIL
IMPEDANCE.

AUDIO CYCLES ON | THERMAL PROTECTION CIRCUITS ARE
AND OFF SHUTTING AMPLIFIER OFF

CHECK LOCATION FOR ADEQUATE VENTILATION; CONSULT AN
AUTHORIZED CLARION AUDIO DEALER.

GAIN IS NOT SET PROPERLY, OR
DISTORTED AUDIO. | pAMAGED SPEAKER CONES

REVIEW SETTING GAIN; INSPECT EACH SPEAKER CONE FOR SIGNS
OF DAMAGE (I.E., FROZEN CONE, BURNING SMELL, ETC.)

AMPLIFIER FUSE | INCORRECT WIRING OR SHORT CIRCUIT
KEEPS BLOWING

REVIEW INSTALLATION AND CHECK ALL WIRING CONNECTION.

AMPLIFIER IS PICKING UP ALTERNATION
NOISE OR RADIATED NOISE

TURN DOWN INPUT GAIN AND MOVE AUDIO CABLES AWAY FROM
POWER WIRES. CHECK POWER AND GROUND CONNECTIONS ON

WHINING OR TICKING
NOISE IN THE AUDIO
WITH ENGINE ON.

BATTERY.

AMPLIFIER AND INSTALL AN IN-LINE NOISE FILTER ON SOURCE
UNIT'S POWER WIRE. ALSO CHECK THE ALTERNATOR AND /OR
VOLTAGE. TEST FOR WEAK BATTERY OR ADD WATER TO

BEXPLODED VIEW /PARTS LIST

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION 'TY
1 SM-RP430-08 MACHINE SCREW M3.0*8mm TRUSS BLACK 4
2 11-00718-00 PCB APX4361 VR-BOARD 1.02 1
3 76-00441-00 POLY BAR HEX H-16 2
4 YH-00026-00 K/INUT6#-32TSZ 2
5 YH-00025-00 WASHER PW 4.2*10%1.08Z2 2
6 NM-OH330-00 NUT M3.0*P0.5 4
7 75-00001-01 FAN 60*15mm L-50mm+PIN 1
8 SM-RP430-20 MACHINE SCREW M3.0"20mm TRUSS BLACK 4
9 78-00475-00 MICA 25*57mm 1
10 11-00717-00 PCB APX4361-1.02 1
11 YH-00024-01 COPPER RING CU-COVER 6.3"4.5*4.0NO 2
12 YH-00029-00 WASHER BW 3.5*8*0.58Z 2
13 YH-00027-00 SCREW H6#-32T*5/8SZ 2
14 74-00213-00 TRANSISTOR CLIP 4
15 77-00377-00 HEATSINK BLACK L=295mm D2251,A4361 1
16 78-00448-00 MICA 25*38mm 2
17 78-00317-00 MICA 25*70mm 4
18 74-00153-00 CLIP BLACK 28
19 78-00474-00 MICA 25*15mm 2
20 SM-VH430-08 MACHINE SCREW M3.0*8 PAN HEX BLACK 9
21 ST-VH430-10 TAPPING SCREW T3.0"10 PAN HEX BLACK 5
22 71-00758-00 REAR PANEL ABS 1
23 73-00181-00 DECORATION PLATE 8*90*1Tmm 1
24 71-00757-00 FRONT PANEL ABS 1
25 ST-RP420-08 TAPPING SCREW T2.0*8mm ROUND BLACK 4
26 75-00242-00 LOGO FRAME ABS 1
27 75-00241-00 LOGO ABS 1
28 76-00439-00 LIGHT GUIDE PLATE FR-10.25 1
29 SM-NF230-08 MACHINE SCREW M3.0*8mm FLAT HEX NI 6
30 78-00488-00 NONW OVEN 4
31 72-00495-01 TOP COVER L=297 1 640W 1
32 ST-RP420-05 TAPPING SCREW T2.0*5mm ROUND BLACK 4
33 78-00485-00 NONWOVEN 296*7.5*0.2mm 2
34 ST-RP430-04 TAPPING SCREW T3.04mm ROUND BLACK 4
35 YH-00028-00 WASHER 1%6.5*3.6mm 4
36 SM-VH430-04 MACHINE SCREW M3.0"4 PAN HEX BLACK 4
37 ST-NF430-06 TAPPING SCREW M3.0*6mm FLAT HEX BLACK 4
38 73-00176-00 VENTILATOR ABS BLACK 2
39 71-00743-00 SIDE PANEL L=297mm 2251,4361 2
40 ST-VH430-06 TAPPING SCREW T3.06 PAN HEX BLACK 6
41 74-00223-00 ALUMIPLATE L=140mm 2
42 74-00224-00 MOUNT FEET L=80mm W =40mm 4
43 SM-NF430-10 MACHINE SCREW M3.0"10mm FLAT HEX BLACK 8
44 ST-FQ430-08 TAPPING SCREW 0.5*3*8mm '+' FLAT BLACK 2
45 78-00487-00 NONWOVEN 20%6*0.2mm 5
46 73-00182-00 FRONT BRACKET CLARION 1

-2.



APX4361



MELECTRICAL PART LIST (Main PCB)

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY REF #
01-10001-73 |RESISTOR 0.1 ohm 2W 5% MO 8 |R30 R31 R32 R33 R262 R265 R263 R264
01-11002-22 |RESISTOR 1.1 ohm 1/2W 5% 2  |R233R234
01-13000-22 |RESISTOR 30 ohm 1/2W MO 1 |R130
01-50000-85 |RESISTOR 0 ohm 0805 1 |R173
01-51010-85 |RESISTOR 100 ohm 1% 0805 1 |R180
R11 R26 R27 R28 R29 R63 R66 R76 R77 R78 R79 R89 R100 R101 R102 R103
01-51020-85 |RESISTOR 1K 1% 0805 22 |1 R115 R198 R201 Ro28 R232
01-51030-85 |RESISTOR 10 K 1% 0805 7 |R119 R123 R126 R158 R159 R166 R167
01-51040-85 |RESISTOR 100 K 1% 0805 1 |R150
01-51110-86 |RESISTOR 110 ohm 1% 1206 1 |R104
01-51230-86 |RESISTOR 12.1 K 1% 0805 8 |R58 R62 R70 R74 R190 R194 R202 R206
01-51430-85 |RESISTOR 14 K 1% 0805 2  |R138 R142
01-51530-87 |RESISTOR 15.8 K 1% 0805 1 |R163
01-51830-86 |RESISTOR 18.2 K 1% 1206 1 |R225
01-52010-85 |RESISTOR 200 ohm 1% 0805 1 |R227
R1 R20 R56 R60 R64 R65 R68 R72 R192 R196 R199 R200 R204 R208 R216
01-52020-85 |RESISTOR 2 K 1% 0805 18 | 2000 R37 R239
R46 R47 R48 R49 R84 R85 R86 R87 R118 R132 R133 R137 R139 R143 R144
01-52030-85 | RESISTOR 20 K 1% 0805 25 | R145 R147 R149 R155 R164 R168 R170 R230 R258 R261
R3 R6 R7 R10 R13 R15 R55 R57 R59 R61 R67 R69 R71 R73 R125 R191 R193
01-52200-85 |RESISTOR 22.1 ohm 1% 0805 31 |R195 R197 R203 R205 R207 R209 R241 R245 R250 R253 R254 R257 R266
R269
01-52320-85 |RESISTOR 2.37 K 1% 0805 4 |R94 R95R117 R127
01-52430-85 |RESISTOR 24 K 1% 0805 8 |R42 R43 R44 R45 R51 R52 R53 R54
01-52520-84 |RESISTOR 2.5 K 1% 0805 4 |R12R14 R242 R246
01-53320-85 |RESISTOR 3.32 K 1% 0805 1 |rR131
01-53530-85 |RESISTOR 35.7 K 1% 0805 4 |R141R148 R160 R171
01-53630-85 |RESISTOR 36.5 K 1% 0805 2  |R140R165
01-53910-85 |RESISTOR 392 ohm 1% 0805 1 |R215
01-53910-86 |RESISTOR 392 ohm 1% 1206 2  |R93R182
01-53930-85 |RESISTOR 39.2 K 1% 0805 1 |R226
01-54710-85 |RESISTOR 475 ohm 1% 0805 11 |R4 R5 R8 R9 R152 R240 R249 R251 R252 R255 R256
01-54710-86 |RESISTOR 475 ohm 1% 1206 1 |R116
R106 R107 R108 R109 R121 R122 R128 R129 R154 R156 R157 R161 R162
01-54720-85 |RESISTOR 4.75 K 1% 0805 27 |R172R174 R175 R177 R178 R181 R183 R184 R185 R187 R210 R211 R213
R214
01-54730-85 |RESISTOR 47.5 K 1% 0805 3 |R120R124 R134
01-55001-85 |RESISTOR 5.11 ohm 1% 0805 7 |R243 R247 R248 R259 R260 R267 R268
01-55001-87 |RESISTOR 5.1 ohm 1% 1206 10 |R24 R25 R50 R75 R88 R90 R91 R92 R110 R112
01-55101-85 |RESISTOR 5.11 K 1% 0805 1 |R114
01-55310-85 |RESISTOR 536 ohm 1% 0805 4 |R105R113 R135 R136
01-55618-85 |RESISTOR 56.2 ohm 1% 0805 9 |R34 R37 R38 R41 R151 R217 R220 R221 R224
01-55930-85 |RESISTOR 59 K 1% 0805 8 |R16 R17 R18 R19 R80 R81 R82 R83
01-56800-85 |RESISTOR 681 ohm 1% 0805 9 |R35R36 R39 R40 R212 R218 R219 R222 R223
01-56820-85 |RESISTOR 6.81 K 1% 0805 4 |R2R21R236 R238
01-57530-85 |RESISTOR 75 K 1% 0805 2 |R146 R169
01-57820-87 |RESISTOR 7.87 K 1% 1206 2 |R186 R189
01-58220-85 |RESISTOR 8.25 K 1% 0805 2 |R153R176
01-59010-85 |RESISTOR 909 ohm 1% 0805 4 |R22R23 R231R235
01-59020-85 |RESISTOR 9.09 K 1% 0805 4 |R96 R97 R98 R99
01-59320-85 |RESISTOR 9.31 K 1% 0805 1 |R244
02-21000-41  |E/C 1uf 50V 5*11 9 |c17.Cc18 C19 C20 C33 C46 C59 C60 C65
02-21001-41  |E/C 10uf 50V 511 5 |c15C16C21C48 C122
02-21003-30  |E/C 1000uf 25V 105° 10*20 2 |csscot
02-21803-51  |E/C 1800uf 35V LOW ESR 18*25 4 |c58C71C80C89
02-22202-32  |E/C 220uf 25V 8*11 1 |c7e
02-24700-41  |E/C 4.7uf 25V 105° 6.3*11 1 |cs7
02-24701-31  |E/C 47uf 25V 105° 6.3*11 7 |c5C31C32C67C93 C99 C123
02-24702-31  |E/C 470uf 25V LOW ESR 10*15 2 |ca9cs0
02-26803-21 | E/C 6800uf 16V LOW ESR 18*30 3 |cs4acoocior
04-20100-86 | CERAMIC 10P/J 50V 0805 12 |C35 C39 C97 C102 C26 C27 C28 C29 C40 C41 C42 C43
04-20270-85 |CERAMIC 27P/J 50V 0805 1 |cro
04-20330-86 | CERAMIC 33P/J 50V 0805 2 |c2car
04-20680-85 |CERAMIC 68P/J 50V 0805 8 |C9C13C52C53 C54 C55 C124 C125
04-21020-85 |CERAMIC 102/K 50V 0805 4 |C36C37 C100 C101
4.



PART # DESCRIPTION QTY REF #

04-21030-85 |CERAMIC 103/K 50V 0805 2 |cs2cos5
C1C7 C11 C22 C23 C24 C25 C34 C38 C44 C45 C56 C57 C68 C77 C83 C86

04-21040-87  |CERAMIC 104/Z 50V 0805 32 |C92 C96 C98 C103 C104 C108 C109 C110 C111 C112 C116 C119 C121 C129
C130

04-21500-85 |CERAMIC 150P/J 50V 0805 8 |ce6C8C10C12C115C117 C118 C120

04-21530-85 |CERAMIC 153/K 50V 0805 1 |cr9

04-22720-85 |CERAMIC 272/J 50V 0805 1 |c126

04-22730-85 |CERAMIC 273/K 50V 0805 4 |c3cac127C128

04-23300-85 | CERAMIC 330P/K 50V 0805 4 |C61C64C62CB3

04-24720-86 |CERAMIC 472/K 50V 0805 1 |cr2

04-24740-86 |CERAMIC 474/Z 25V 0805 3 |c73ce4aci105

06-00104-03  |CAP MMYL ECQV 1H104JL 50V P=5 8 |c14C30C51C66 C75C78 C81C85

06-00393-00 |CAP MMYL ECQB 1H393JF 50V P=5 2 |c113c114

06-00472-02  |CAP MMYL ECQB 1H472JF 50V P=5 1 |cra

07-00072-85  |IC TLO72CDR 'TI' SOIC SMD 2 |usug

07-00074-85  |IC TLO74CDR 'TI' SOIC SMD 4 |u2U3UBUS

07-00431-85  |IC TL431IDBZR 'TI' SOT-23-3 1 |uts

07-00716-00  |IC PIC16F716-I/P A 1 |us

07-00817-00  |IC H11A817 'FSC' 3 |uru1zuta

07-03525-85  |IC SG3525AP SO16 SMD 'ST' 1 |ute

07-05532-85  |IC NJM5532M JRC SOIC SMD 3 |utouttuiz

07-L7815-00 |REGULATOR L7815CV TO-220 'ST' 1 |u17

07-L7915-00 |REGULATOR L7915CV TO-220 'ST' 1 |ur

08-00031-00 |TRANSISTOR TIP31C 4A/100V 'ST' 4 |Q2Q7Q50 Q55

08-00032-00 |TRANSISTOR TIP32C 4A/100V 'ST' 4 |Q3Q8Q49 Q54

08-00035-00 |TRANSISTOR TIP35C 25A/100V 'ST' 4 |Q1Q6Q51Q56

08-00036-00 |TRANSISTOR TIP36C 25A/100V 'ST' 4 |Q5Q10 Q47 Q52

08-10006-01 | TRANS MPSA06 TO-92 'ON' 4 |Q4Q9Q48Q53

08-10006.85 | TR MMBTAGBLT1 SOT-23 'ON' . 8411; Q12 Q17 Q18 Q21 Q22 Q25 Q26 Q27 Q30 Q33 Q34 Q37 Q38 Q42 Q44

08-10056-85 |TR MMBTA56LT1 SOT-23 'ON' 9 |Q19Q20 Q23 Q24 Q29 Q31 Q32 Q35 Q36

08-10647-01 | TRANS 2SB647 1A TO-92 4 |Q13Q15Q39 Q41

08-10667-01 |TRANS 2SD667 1A TO-92 4 Q14 Q16 Q40 Q43

08-26715-00 |TR MPS651G 'ON' 2N6715 TO-237 1 |Qzs

08-26726-00 |TR MPS751G 'ON' 2N6726 TO-237 1 |aae

08-50N06-00 |FET FQP50N06 TO-220AB 'FAIRCHILD' 6 |M1M2M3 M4 M5 M6

09-00051-85 |ZENER 5.1V DL-35 miniMELF 1 |pz1

09-00099-85 |DIODE BAV9ILT1G 70V SOT23 A 4 |D11D12D17 D18

09-04934-85 | DL4934-MELF 1A 100V SMD 2 |D13D14

09-14001-85 |DIODE 1N4001TB miniMELF SMD 2 |D15D16

09-14148-85 |DIODE 1N4148-SOD80 miniMELF 14 |D5 D6 D7 D8 D9 D10 D19 D20 D22 D23 D24 D25 D26 D27

09-15401-01  |1N5402 3A/200V DC-201AD 1 |D21

09-20060-85 |ZENER 6V DL-35 miniMELF 1 |pz2

09-20100-85 | ZENER 10V DL-35 miniMELF 1 |pz3

09-20510-85 | ZENER 51V DL-35 miniMELF 2 |Dzapz5

09-40008-00  |MURS20PBF or U08A20C 'MOSPEC' 4 |D1D2D3D4

13-00207-00 | TRIM-6-VERT-500 500 ohm A 4 |VR1VR2VR6 VR7

13-00208-00 |POT TRIM-6MM-VERT-2200hm * 1 v

13-11003-00 | TH 100K NTC 6mm DIA 2 |TH1TH2

15-20203-29 | B20K*2 F09125G B20Kb L15KQA 3 |VR3VR4VR5

18-00159-00 | SW-4P2T JFPB-41S-A(N) 2 |sw1sw2

18-00863-00 | SWITCH EG-2315A 2P3T 2 [swesw7

18-30001-01 | SW SV65020F-0203-6H-01-FN 3 |sw3swasws

19-00302-03  |LED BLUE 1L0345FB12E0CF001 A 6 |LED1LED2LED3 LED4 LED5 LED6

19-00335-00 |LED 3mm RED 1L0341S11A0TE001 A 1 |LED7

19-00338-00 |LED 3mm BLUE 1L034FB12COTE001 A 1 |LED7

20-00128-00 | INDUCTOR 1KW T157-52 CORE 1 |3

20-00184-00 |OUTPUT COIL SE-1000-ZIB 4 |L1L2L4L5

20-00244-00 | TRANSFORMER APX4360-01 1 |x1

24-00316-00 |LED HOLDER 3mm 90° LED-306 1 |LED7

26-00348-00 | CABLE GRAY 13PIN 60mm 3*3 1 |Js

30-00115-00  |2P BASE XH 2.5 180° 1 U3

30-00289-00  |5P BASE XH PH2.0 180° 1 |ua

32-00656-04 |SLL-KOR-4P*2 BLACK "+" 1 |u2

32-00658-09 |KOR-3P BLACK "+" 1 |Ue

1
(6}
1



PART # DESCRIPTION QTY REF #
32-00668-00 |JACK 4P WSP-244VS-03 1 J1
34-00150-00 |5P BASE H7755R-05 L-100mm 2 L+ L- R+ R-GND
76-00239-00 FUSE HOLDER JEF-703E 2 FH1 FH2
76-00276-01 FUSE ATC-40A 'UL'" AMBER 2 FH1 FH2
76-00407-00 | TEST PIN JT-1P-CIW 4 TP1TP2 TP3 TP4
78-00284-00 |SILICONE TUBE 2mm*6mm 16 |Q1 Q5 Q6 Q10 Q47 Q51 Q52 Q56
78-00323-00 |SILICONE TUBE 1mm*10mm 8 Q4 Q9 Q48 Q53
78.00348-00 | SILICONE TUBE 1mm*8mm 4 :\JA:SQZ Q3 Q7 Q8 D1 D2 D3 D4 U17 Q49 Q50 Q54 Q55 TH2 M1 M2 M3 M4 M5
78-00479-00 |SILICONE TUBE 1mm*22mm 12 |LED1LED2 LED3 LED4 LEDS LED6

BELECTRICAL PART LIST (VR Board)

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY REF #
01-51420-85 RESISTOR 1.43 K 1% 0805 4 R8 R14 R22 R30
01-52020-85 RESISTOR 2 K 1% 0805 16 R5 R6 R7 R9 R11 R13 R15 R16 R21 R23 R24 R25 R27 R29 R31 R32
01-53520-85 RESISTOR 3.48 K 1% 0805 4 R10 R12 R26 R28
01-54720-85 RESISTOR 4.75 K 1% 0805 8 R1 R2 R3 R4 R17 R18 R19 R20
04-20680-85 CERAMIC 68P/J 50V 0805 8 C1C2C5C6C15C16 C19 C20
04-21040-87 CERAMIC 104/Z 50V 0805 4 C3C4C17C18
06-00562-00 CAP MMYL ECQB 1H562JF 50V P=5 8 C7 C8C13C14 C21C22C27 C28
06-00563-00 CAP MMYL ECQB 1H563JF 50V P=5 8 C9C10C11C12C23C24 C25C26
07-00072-85 IC TLO72CDR 'TI' SOIC SMD 2 U2 u4
07-00074-85 IC TLO74CDR 'TI' SOIC SMD 2 U1 U3
15-40050-11 C50K*4 F09145G C50Kb L15KQA 2 VR1 VR2
18-00159-00 SW-4P2T JFPB-41S-A(N) 2 S182
18-30001-01 SW SV65020F-0203-6H-01-FN 2 SW1 SW2

-6-



HBLOCK DIAGRAM

FILTER S¥

sy - O—0 VIR
LATEL _ 100 YOE 1 Q
BASS 30081 = S0 o0 1080
—
CL LN %
| ,
|
| ¢ CH INPUTS | GAIN RARGE SBLECT | BRIDGED - (I 2 IN !
s - O——0 wfﬁg !
LEVEL I, |
BASS B00ST CROSSOVER X ,
O O——=f mmm
e 20 %AW %ﬂWE STRED O
T wka FROTECT
GAIN RANGE SELECT
FILTRR SV
INPUT SOURCE SV
s - O——0 m—0 ol ANP YODE S¥
LIVEL TR o T — tono L)
- W —O =
BALANCED O , —O
+ , L] ?
! | oA .amm e O
(43 I , | Srla PROTECT
| GAIN RANGE SELECT L ORIDGED - CH 1 IN 7
2 (6 WIT | |
BASS BOOST . | ,
1S CROSSOVER «,
4 CHANNEL
— N O O—=1 mmm
O——o0
SPRARER mw STHRED
LEVEL IN ala] olw — O
- arlar PROTECT
BALANCED GAIN RANGE SELECT
+ 133,50
o eI -_I o
FILTER wM__H_ RECTIFIER 7 I
+H5Y +20.5V 5V SUPPLY T.V
Yo Vaipt VIR HICROPROCESSOR = o Lo o |
4 oo | a1
REGULATOR —— = k-
FILTER RECTIFIER g o\/\o Onar
REGULATOR | e E— THERIL e
! L M2tz —Owm WIET | | FAN
AV TORN - 0N 1
op- VARP- ﬁo %
-15V 29,5V m:m.,wn%m;n |
2l A PI STPRLY }Txm—y wm H
RECOLATION  ————=1 copmpoLiir =~ weE =
B BLOCK DIAGRAM
- POVER
FOLD BACK

APX4361



9/17/07 E.C.0.
ce3
10P

RE7 20K

Bass Boost sPks [ 7 SRR + oy 5 gpr
3 SPKR - REAR
SPK4 3 SPKR * CH 4 RIGHT
3 SPKR —
[ CH 2 RIGHT
serz 7 R FRONT
R49 20K sP1 [ 8 SpkR + CH 1 LEFT
+ J2
_P4 w m CHASSISGND AU|A CONKTD-9222A-4X2
LEFT cH 1 S
P omT
-85 8
8/30/07E.C.0.
FRONT - 2 Channel Input Bridged Mono
Bridged - CH 2 FRONT RIGHT IN
ca2 Stereo
R176 R174
8.25K 4.75K SWa-A

RBS 20K

NES532

T——CH2-FR

CROSSOVER CH 1 - FL

INPUTS  CH 4 — RR

L CH3 - RL
JeLiie)

CROSSOVER CH 2
DUTPUTS  CH 3
L CH4

R153 RIS6
8.25K 475K

VOP+

Jumper to B Svor-

crossover pcb

2
200
m =
L CONI00TXTT 4 z
A { Aup3
C 2 NES532
DI 1 Source
2 Channel with Bass Boost CH 1 - 4 R188 Ria7
SW3-A amT 4.75K
2 Channel In — Bass Boost CH 1 & 2 Qnly
c 4 Chonnel In — Bass Boost CH 1 & 2 Only o R138
—— 237k 536
M VRi-B
ok Briged Mono
N—" R4S 20K Sws-8 Riot R97 5 Bridged - CH 1 FRONT LEFT IN
Stereo
M _Piz
R
< RIGHT cH 4
e "
R127 R136 4t CB3 032 cap
D 2,37 536 Vot WU U gy
@]
T k4 . ]
otrirtoiobrt W:%F%F v
- iten cone s
9 O
0] |swe-c Swi-c vop- 57 86 C56 ClO4
R B |swr-c LT TR U]
— SW4-c
ﬁ V Screw Nounting Holes
For Crossover PGB
sws-c
—o , P15
it —Lo Faogs
TEENUT .

——O FAD#E

APX4361



FRONT w3

2
o1
BAVISLTIG
3
€102
10P
FEEDBK3 %
R202
12.1K
LEFT
R200 R201 co3
CH 3 2K ® 47y

A3 _U|>>>\|H\§>|A —
c101
N

D18
savaslic Y4

{erot

Dio

1
©
DL4148 7]
<
a1z
K M
FRPT+ [
FRPT- [
VDRV+
c2¢
U
R38 R39 W
56.2 681

a1s
25B647
FEEDBK2
R74
12.1K

R4t R40
56.2 681 €25

VDRV-

2SB647
FEEDBK4 [

RIGHT
CH 4w

AMP4. T\{j

VDRV—

P3

P34 P4
P33 P2
P32 P1

VAMP- VAMP—



VOP++
R161 RI62
475K 475K
TH +5VU
100K © 25C
VoP+ RAS
RIB3
475K "
s < VEE+ RI31
PICIEF716-1/P 332K
oI5 VoRs+ RI72 475K
oL4001 , 407 voC s VoD osc/cii L1
. 8 5B-PH-K-S WCLR/ VPP 0925 VS s
H11AB17 <] VEE- PROGRAM PORT 70
cag
Soa 2 car NES532 RAD/ANO n En
o4 LT RAL/ANT RBO/INT/ECCPASZ | 6 RB0
NE5532 RI52 T1RA2/AN2 RB1/T1050/T1CKI [ 7 RBI
e 2| RA3/AN3 /Vref RB2/T10S1 [ R =
5 |Rady/TaCkI RB3/CCP1/P1A [9 RB3
RB4 /ECCPASO [10 RBA
RB3 \V4 Rra5/P18 (11 as
cot RBS5/PIC/PGC [1Z i
10000 8/30/07 E.C.O. R87/P10/PED [13 RB7
5
o vss
oL4001 VREF
- +5VU
A Q28
vop- VAU NeT15 C78
R189 VANP—
R216 787K R186
2K R215 7.87K c17
s, U R
HIIABI7 m
1 R214  C106
&y i HI1AB17
& 20K 022 =
2 ZMM52338-6V
uts
M43t
cw?
R R212
O 220 681
VAP
074
20K R266 026 ~
R258 221 DLY148 N;SNMW W oA
N h>\<,|.v|)>\( ol o
= R259 5.11 X1
- APX4360 XFMR +32v
VORV+
+30 VDC N-L
VAMP+
R267 5.11 %
+15 vDC
] VOP+
ve ute aura 1800U 1800U 1y
SG3525AP-SHT
ours
o autB R130 c123
ois C1 R ss gwR seRe veer] 3 L ‘ v
7 D3 MURBIO
7| R243 511 ] D2 MURBIO , AV
AQE ha - 5800U [5800U [6800U cs5
= o1z S H 7
2.7nF R234 11 3N . D4
= AAN MURB10 Y-
— 1800U 1800U
b2y o D28 voP-
ZUM5262B-51V 15 vDC
DL4148
ol B e e F
> TURNON R260 5.1 M5 VAMP—
50N06 -30 VDC N-L
VORV-
— -32v
- 50N06
ZMM52318-5.V . R268 5.11
16 )
SLB-KOR-1-3P 40A x 2 VN =
TURN ON e
9 VORV+
| A .
POWER IN 021 VI
im N5402 392 +5v0 +5.37V
e R182
GROUND | =4 w20 o a2
47.5K AS6
L R1I8 OVERVOLT
- LED4 20K THERMAL PROTECT PROT [
WY BLUE RAO R159
" 10K
R119 cs7
LEDS TH o8 10K e
= S BLUE 100K @ 25C u
. LEDG = -
Auto Insertion guide holes o BLUE = v
T2 1-cune-rp
15 8/30/07 E.C.O.
T8 a-cuipe-rD A 73
R125 47U RS
T4 a-supe-ovaL  FL Foucial 47nF 22.1 027
15 F2 _M2 AQE
~- AI-GUIDE-OVAL == FIDUCIAL TEENUT
RI26 T 5
10K R116 = COPPERTEST COPPERTEST
— e CHASSISGND 1

s

=

Processor 10 Assignments

RAO:
AN1:
RA2:
RA3
RA4:
RAS:

RB6:
RB7:

Overvoltage
Thermistor
Supply enable
Power foldback
Turn on detect
Program Port

Protection

LED red

LED blue

Amp Bias

Fan high speed
Top logo lights

Program Port
Program Port

LED7-B

RB2

LED7

VAMP+

<
H
z
b
[

EE]
33
as

PRI
P4

DRAIN

DRAINZ

voP+

P14
P18

P15
P13
P7
P5

P10

oo

vopP-

R249
475

4

PROTECT

Y
3

R240
475

2| POWER
Wy

-A

APX4361

-10 -



BCIRCUIT DIAGRAM (VR Board)

be

E3 5

=3000-1¥
-30n9-1v —

sajoy apinb uoypissu] ojny

vIoNals Oz
vianals O

1427 403y ¢ HO

Wby 403y ¥ HO

“ 3ybiy juou4 7 HO

-11 -

|

}497 juod4



HPRINTED WIRING BOARD

APX4361

-12 -

[ 1 I | [ il [ 1 [ m ———.002 ohms
INPUT
. < RCA SPEAKER > [ ] 2_ _ L _ /  — _ c/.\ — _ — _ — _ — _ —_— hms a
e _H_ws at- v ey " h @ ﬁu]]ua] 623 v Rl o b2 n o u
2 =
NGRS e, " i o 0 S I e B P w3 s OO é W e 2
[ETI g ST c6 c8 N C C12
OB AT VA mg H\.._/Su_“ ! e _CHI cal T ol & LIRS gy o
_ (W) (M) Q13 QR 015 6
F VRN RN RN RN mom T Triizom o T o VAMP+
+ NG BR- 1> 0] o LG =N P _
n L+ L- R+ xl>oz¥v_” I JR4s [-10 Ires B T S T mm g T [T _|=|=|.Oc_ CH2
< | o ST 10 Jo MMH I[ - Je2s S&rararara2g R 88rararara88
m m m m me_” . ”__“ ”_x¢w xAmH . ”__” ”__:o L U T T T T T Ly T T Mo [amlanlan] + .I:I:I:I:I:I:I:I:I:I_ omoDm wmwm
| DRI T S - SR - I L S e A +
mmmoi = BRI 150 Jok cal - 1AL ] 28388833888 g 2§% 393 g ~333g333338 wm
— E23& _Lr.muw_“ -J_,[ IresReé[ - ][] + o6 VRV Tnss _H__ca L4
R54
43 49 50
e ™ T B
©= =3 52 P1 o LED1 LED2 LED3
27 T8 . [-17C Jesscsal - 170 - Jess g R93 [
Fo oo Y B[ - 1L ko7 res[ - 1[ - Jreo - 65  _FAN 58 I
§ s i 00 s
S < gl - 62 C63[ - 26 e
= - VRS Rios -1 [ - Rwo7ri08L -] [ - JRi09 mmm d a__u S & et m wmﬂm I
= - =
R-GAIN R132 — @03 VAMP- S8l Irme
M.I_ Ris2 2z = J5 2:,[ _I.x:u u L ”_oww .W._m_m_ [ Jces
L
= RI38 —r & 3 R124 p79 [ JRue[-1-1 %) [ Jers
g i _H_ - sl T J [ Jcro Rig Ri20 reo | F C Do e
IR £ ST — = st ::
o VRS [ e Lol ¢ W
2 = [ 133 Ri41 Ris¢ L7
& 8 [ ]ees _”80”_ o7 o2
[ ] s c7 M R152 mx | 0 s
BASS BOOST A IEEE] R148 2mg 3 w8 e [ Irisn
RIS3[ - [ - JR1s4 O > S U8 8t 2 < Ty QP2
o155 - ] e
— Rl - I - IRI57 55 [ Jris8  Riso[ - JL - Jc82 g
E2 []1%& RIBO L g 1o — =
ﬂm 4ch I Jug cgs i g

C80
S Ri66 [ - J[ - IR167 ._a_,
.
o Q30
2oL 1086 s c85 RI7Z - o
k74l I R5 222 Rz L1 2 ce7
kel - [ Jj7 Z©° CLARION CORP. c89
— Ri8[ [ - RS ms[ ] D _“ 180 APX4361 3
FRONT 016 =H_ o Rev: .04 07/26/07 R182 Lop LED4 Ly LEDS Lpp LEDG 9:
DS_ [ Iri83 4 x 90 watt power amplifier
M
mm_“ ”_
B [ - J[ - JR184 RiB5 FEEEETEEE Q 2 oxmmIRIOARRR R186[ ._ﬁuo_wzc [-]
s U0 e o BE2E3IZEREc 8 ENEEEEEEEREEE s s
CHe e 4] A Vi D
o ra+ o ui3
—_— owwﬂ_:_N [ T I T T T N N W TR e L U4

2
= cot o
1 =2 2288
88% S
L I |
— ._| 1 P
[ WMW oo oo o o0 NN
REAR - Jeo4 S8% S8LaLaLaLagd CH3 gaL L LadLagy & MMM 200300 D c107
. _” ”__” ”_ L Lo Do B o [ [y .wom WWM.I:I:I_ .I:I:I_mwu D [ m%%mmmm
& M R21 L B3 VR6 Nuasgs S .._u. u1s 228042 380 o113 ci4
; il RSN T o ggg 2 B e Tom 13 =
1 r 0u "o e SN = - 05 B &S oy = c126 _” ] 021
s . TR L - L Jow g o o e[ oo || R244 _ur_ 1+ {1 r
+] ey 3 o meIw 21 C1 2 T o011 8 g L] 8_ R234
— ~ T S o | iy BB AT I 270 Lo+ & R233 D25 [—J—T027
en7 [ Jr240 S8R Cows ™ B 5 SE8 Sugs R 8 : “—r-] v L JRot7 i
H_ [-7 [ Jcus S98 7 \.ﬂé[ U9 050 Q51 &y 2 8052 53 & Q54 & Q55 056 o130 U Ress[ - ][ - JR259 Mt u2 M3 M4 M5 M6 R260[ - [ - JR261
R269
xﬁ@Bcn L 1 { | ! ¢ ! > it i | e Rl ”___”zaw__ _ _ _ _— _ _ _ _ _ __“smm_“ !







.

. i *J i “70 .N N....f.f - ,\%ﬁﬂw:ﬁ[
e il =1 =




HlVR BOARD:

APX4361 xover

N <+ ©
N NN
EE2 288
rev 1.04 - 07\26\07 © o g g 5 § o & oo
< [aulanlan] o lanlan]
R2|: . ]|2||: . ]R4 T LIl emn o §§§ D |:| ###:\c’_
2]l ] w~o T moEEe S R20 e . LS8R
(] 4 docee o |_“_“_,R18|: ]|—||: :| Q8 3 > g
© cif -]l -1] S 13}
=l m— . g .
z 8 - T—— S 8
A e 2
af-1™L -] t8 C10 ci S
ML 1oL ¢l 3] .
§ jD"QRW[ ]t,[RK)] 3 a
© S =
© w
o = = o o
% C7 €9 5 _ g S oo N
= 22 7 I |§ o= A N | :
% gg @ % 3:1:9 o
g Ex -0 & 20 =
pm g

I.......’/ Lyt

moitod

-15 -



	1:  
	2:  
	3:  
	4:  
	5:  
	6:  
	7:  
	8:  
	9:  
	10:  
	11:  
	12:  
	13:  
	14:  
	15:  

